scenarios are run, and the interest rate risk exposure under scenarios is calculated. The scenarios
include contractual amortisations as well as assumed prepayments (based on historical patterns) in
scenarios related to the net interest income. Non-maturity deposits are assumed to have a one-day
tenor.

The tables below show the implications for own funds and earning given a positive/negative change in
market rates of 200 bps.

Table 3.1 Sensitivity analysis for market interest rate change and effect on own funds for the Financial Group

The calculation assumes that market rates increase/decrease by 200 bps and states the instantaneous
change in the economic value.

Table 3.2 Sensitivity analysis for market interest rate change and effect on net interest income for the Financial Group

The calculation assumes that market rates increase/decrease by 200 bps and states the change in the
net interest income over the next 12 months.

The Treasury function is responsible for monthly assessment, monitoring and reporting all aspects of
interest rate risk to the Board and the CEO, as well as to the Risk Management function, which
performs independent monitoring and reporting.

Increased interest rates +200bp -1 -0.1%

Decreased interest rates -200bp -4 -0.2%

Change
Absolute risk

(M SEK)
Risk, % of own funds

Increased interest rates +200bp -8 -1.0%

Decreased interest rates -200bp -24 -2.9%

Change
Absolute risk

(M SEK)

Risk, % of net interest

income

mailto:info@bluestep.se
http://www.bluestep.se/

Bluestep Bank AB (publ) Växel: 08-501 004 00 Org.nr: 556717-5129

Adress: Box 23138, 104 35 Stockholm Fax: 08-501 004 11 Styrelsens säte: Stockholm

Besök oss: Sveavägen 163 E-post: info@bluestep.se Hemsida: www.bluestep.se 10/25

3.3.6 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of economic loss, negative changes in earnings or material change in risk profile
due to not being able to fulfil payment obligations on any given due date without the cost of obtaining
the funds increasing considerably.

Enough excess liquidity is retained in a liquidity reserve to meet unforeseen cash outflows. The liquidity
reserve is only composed of highly rated liquid securities (government bonds and covered bonds) and